

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 66

Thursday

10th June,

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[168]

CENSUS ACT (Cap. 53)

APPOINTMENT OF CENSUS COMMISSIONER

IN exercise of section 2 of the Act and the Census Order for the time being in force, I, Dr. Derick Sikua, Prime Minister, do hereby appoint –

DOUGLAS KIMIE

as the Census Commissioner

DATED IN HONIARA this seventh day of June, 2010.

DR DERICK SIKUA PRIME MINISTER [169]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: JOHN DEAN KUKU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you John Dean Kuku to be Commissioner for Oaths for Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 1st June 2010.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 1st day of June 2010.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[170]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. PETER TOME, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following Pastors of the Seventh-Day Adventist Church as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.

- 1. Pr. SAMUEL SAMANEA THAO
- 2. Pr. GEORGE VANN
- 3. Pr. IRVING VAGHA
- 4. Pr. MOCKSON DARCY WALE

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of May, 2010.

PETER TOM
Minister for Home Affairs

[171]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. PETER TOM, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of Fr. PETER LALALAGALO of the Catholic Church as a minister for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this seventh day of June, 2010.

PETER TOM
Minister for Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.